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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

PAUL DULBERG, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. No. 17LA000377 

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) Defendants. 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' 
COMBINED MOTION TO DISMISS 

Katherine M. Keefe 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 

-Electronically Filed­
'Ira.nnction ID: 17111133930 
17LA000377 
02/07/2018 
McHenry Count); Illinois 
22nd Judicial Circuit 
************************ 

Received Per Local Rule 1 .19c 

Defendants, LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, by 

and through their attorneys, GEORGE K. FLYNN, and CLAUSEN MILLER P.C., pursuant to 

735 ILCS 5/2-615, 735 ILCS 5/2-619(a)(5) and 735 ILCS 5/2-619.1, submit this Memorandum 

in Support of Defendants' Combined Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs Complaint with prejudice, 

and state as follows: 

I. INTRODUCTION 

The Plaintiff Paul Dulberg ("Dulberg") retained defendants The Law Offices of 

Thomas J. Popovich P .C. ("Popovich,,) to prosecute a personal injury claim on his behalf against 

his next door neighbors, Carolyn and Bill McGuire and their adult son (Dulberg's lifelong 

friend), David Gagnon ("Gagnon")). Hans Mast ("Mast") handled the case for the firm. Dulberg 

was on the McGuires' property, assisting Gagnon trim some tree branches with a chainsaw, 

when Dulberg's right arm was lacerated by the chainsaw. Dulberg agreed to a settlement with 
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the McGuires. Thereafter, he and Mast reached an impasse. Mast and the firm withdrew, and 

successor counsel continued to prosecute the case against Gagnon. 

Dulberg now has a case of "buyer's remorse," admitting that he agreed to accept the 

McGuires' settlement offer. He has not plead the requisite elements of a legal malpractice case 

against Popovich and Mast, or the requisite elements of the underlying case (the "case within the 

case"). Moreover, his agreement to settle the case with the McGuires, approved by the court 

along with a good faith finding of settlement, estops him from now taking a contrary position. 

Finally, his legal malpractice claim is barred by the applicable two-year statute oflimitations. 

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 

A. The Following Facts Can Be Gleaned From The Complaint (Exhibit 1) and 
Its Exhibits 

On June 28, 2011, Dulberg was assisting David Gagnon in the cutting down of a tree on 

the property of Carolyn and Bill McGuire. (Exhibit 1, ~ 6). Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw 

and caused personal injury to Dulberg. (Exhibit 1, ~ 7). In May of 2012, Dulberg retained 

Popovich. (Exhibit 1, ~8). On May 15, 2012, Mast filed a Complaint on behalf of Dulberg 

against Gagnon and McGuires in the Circuit Court of McHenry County, Illinois, Case No, 12 LA 

178. (Exhibit 1, ~ 9, and Exhibit 18)1. In late 2013, Dulberg settled with the McGuires and 

executed a Release in their favor in exchange for the payment of $5,000.00. The McGuires and 

their insurance carrier, Auto Owners Insurance Company, were released. (Exhibit 1, ~ 13 and 

Exhibit IC). Defendants continued to represent Dulberg until March 2015. Dulberg retained 

successor counsel and proceeded to a binding mediation at which time he apparently executed a 

High-Low Agreement and received a mediation award (Exhibit 1, ~ 16 and Exhibit ID). After 

1 The exhibits to the underlying complaint in Case No. 12 LA 178 will be referenced as Exhibits 1 A, 1 B, 
IC and ID. 
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the mediation, Dulberg allegedly realized for the first time that the information Mast and 

Popovich had given him was false and misleading and that the dismissal of the McGuires was a 

serious and substantial mistake. He was advised to seek an independent opinion from an 

attorney handling legal malpractice matters and received that opinion on or about December 16, 

2016. (Exhibit 1, ,r 20). 

B. Alleged Acts of Negligence 

In Exhibit 1, ,r 21, Dulberg alleges that Defendants failed to take actions as were 

necessary to fix liability against the property owners of the subject property (the McGuires), 

alleging that they employed Gagnon and sought the assistance of Dulberg. It is alleged that they 

failed to thoroughly investigate liability issues against the property owners, failed to conduct 

necessary discovery, failed to understand the law pertaining to a property owner's rights, duties 

and responsibilities to someone invited onto their property, and improperly urged Dulberg to 

accept a "non-sensical" settlement from the property owners. It is also alleged that Defendants 

concealed necessary facts from Dulberg preventing him from making an informed decision as to 

the McGuires and "coercing" him in signing a Release and Settlement Agreement. 

III. DULBERG FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR LEGAL 
MALPRACTICE UNDER 735 ILCS 5/2-615 

A. Legal Standard 

It is clearly established that Illinois is a fact pleading jurisdiction, requiring the plaintiff 

to present a legally and factually sufficient complaint. Winfrey v. Chicago Park Dist., 274 Ill. 

App. 3d 939,942 (1st Dist. 1995). A plaintiff must allege facts sufficient to bring his or her 

claim within the cause of action asserted. Jackson vs. South Holland Dodge, 197 Ill. 2d 39 

(2001). To pass muster a complaint must state a cause of action in two ways: first, it must be 

legally sufficient -- it must set forth a legally recognized claim as its avenue ofrecovery, and 
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second, the complaint must be factually sufficient -- it must plead facts, which bring the claim 

within a legally recognized cause of action as alleged. People ex rel. Fahner v. Carriage Way 

West, Inc., 88 Ill. 2d 300, 308 (1981 ). Dismissal of a complaint is mandatory if one fails to meet 

both requirements. Misselhorn v. Doyle, 257 Ill. App. 3d 983, 985 (5th Dist. 1994). In ruling on 

a Section 2-615 motion, "only those facts apparent from the face of the pleadings, matters of 

which the court can take judicial notice, and judicial admissions in the record may be 

considered." Mount Zion State Bank and Trust v. Consolidated Communications, Inc., 169 Ill. 

2d 110, 115 (1995). 

In Illinois, to establish a legal malpractice claim, a plaintiff must plead and prove the 

existence of an attorney client relationship; a duty arising from that relationship; a breach of that 

duty, the proximate causal relationship between the breach of duty and the damage sustained; 

and actual damages. Glass v. Pitier, 276 Ill. App. 3d 344, 349 (1 st Dist. 1995). The injuries 

resulting from legal malpractice are not personal injuries but pecuniary injuries to intangible 

property interests. Glass at 349. Damages must be incurred and are not presumed. Glass at 349. 

It is the plaintiffs burden to establish that "but for" the attorney's negligence, the client would 

not have suffered the damages alleged. Glass at 349. "The proximate cause element of legal 

malpractice claim requires that the plaintiff show that but for the attorney's malpractice, the 

client would have been successful in the undertaking the attorney was retained to perform. 

Green v. Papa, 2014 IL App. (5th) 1330029 (2014), quoting Owens v. McDermott Will & Emery, 

316 Ill. App. 340 (2000), at 351. The plaintiff in a legal malpractice claim must plead a case 

within the case. Ignarski v. Norbut, 271 Ill. App. 3d 522 (1995). 

B. Dulberg Fails to Plead Facts in Support of His Conclusory Allegations 

Dulberg's pleading and theory of recovery is confusing. Presumably, since Dulberg 

retained successor counsel in the underlying case, he is only complaining here about the 
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McGuires' underlying liability, and nothing with respect to case against David Gagnon (when an 

attorney is discharged and transfers a then viable matter to a successor attorney, the first lawyer 

cannot be held to have proximately caused the client's lost claim, see Mitchell v. Shain, Furse!, 

and Burney, Ltd., 332 Ill. App 3d 618 (1 st
. Dist. 2002), and Cedeno v. Gumbiner, 347 Ill. App. 3d 

169 (Pt Dist. 2004)). 

Setting aside the Estoppel and Statute of Limitations issues which will be discussed 

below, Dulberg's complaint for legal malpractice is rife with unsupported conclusory 

allegations. Dulberg fails to allege requisite facts in support of each and every element of the 

"underlying" case or "case within the case" against the McGuires. Simply put, Dulberg fails to 

plead any facts in support of his conclusions that there was some liability against the McGuires. 

In , 21 of his complaint, Dulberg alleges negligence against Popovich and Mast, but fails to 

identify what actions should have been taken and were not. In, 21 (a), Dulberg fails to identify 

what investigation and discovery should have been undertaken. In ,, 21 (b) and ( c ), Dulberg 

fails to identify or discuss the law that "defendants failed to understand." In , 21 ( d), Dulberg 

fails to plead any facts about why the settlement with the McGuires was improper or "non-

sensical." 

Under Illinois fact pleading requirements, much more is needed. In a case of alleged 

professional liability, the plaintiff cannot simply allege in conclusory terms that the defendants 

were negligent, and that the Plaintiff could have proved up liability against the underlying 

defendants. He must allege why and how. Dulberg's complaint must be dismissed pursuant to 

735 ILCS 5/2-615. 
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IV. DULBERG'S SETTLEMENT WITH THE MCGUIRES AND THE DOCTRINE 
OF JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL BAR HIS LEGAL MALPRACTICE CLAIM 

Dulberg admits in 113 of his Complaint, that he agreed to a $5,000.00 settlement with the 

McGuires. Attached to this Complaint, is an unsigned copy of the Settlement Agreement, 

Exhibit 1 C.2 Because Dulberg agreed to the settlement with the McGuires, waived and released 

all claims against them and their insurance carrier, and allowed the Court to enter an Order on a 

Good Faith Finding of Settlement (a joint tortfeasor Gagnon remained in the case), he is now 

estopped from taking a contrary position that the settlement was appropriate, fair, knowing and 

voluntary.3 

The doctrine of judicial estoppel provides that a party who assumes a particular position 

in a proceeding is estopped from assuming a contrary position in a subsequent proceeding. 

Larson vs. 0 'Donnell, 36 l Ill. App. 3d 388, 398 (1st Dist. 2005), rev 'don other grounds. In 

Larson, a plaintiff became unemployed during the pendency of his divorce. At settlement, he 

agreed to pay a specified dollar amount for child support and specified dollar amount for 

maintenance, based on the income he earned prior to his having become unemployed. Larson at 

391. The parties and their attorneys appeared before the court to present the marital settlement 

agreement for approval at a "prove up". Larson at 392. At the prove up hearing, the plaintiff 

gave unequivocal testimony that he understood the terms and conditions of the agreement and 

acknowledged the amounts he was required to pay under the agreement. Larson at 392. After 

entry of the judgment for dissolution of marriage, the plaintiff began paying support based on a 

2 It does not appear that Dulberg is denying the authenticity of the Settlement Agreement, despite the fact 
that his signature is not attached. Mast is in possession ofa signed copy of the Settlement Agreement, which 
Dulberg executed on January 29, 2014. 

3 For the Court's convenience, attached as Exhibits 2 and 3 are the Motion for the Good Faith Finding and 
Court's Order granting the Good Faith Finding of Settlement. The Court may take judicial notice of its own court 
docket see All Purpose Nursing Service v. Human Rights Com., 205 Ill. App. 3d 816, 823 (1st Dist. 1990). Notably, 
the McGuires also filed a counterclaim for contribution against Gagnon in the underlying case. 
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percentage of his unemployment income rather than the amounts required by the judgement for 

dissolution. He was later held in contempt for failure to pay the amounts prescribed in the 

judgment of dissolution and attorney's fees were assessed against him in the divorce court. He 

sued his former attorneys for breach of fiduciary duty and legal malpractice. Larson at 393. The 

court held that the plaintiff in Larson was judicially estopped from attempting to create a 

question of fact regarding his "actual" understanding for purposes of summary judgment by later 

contradicting his previous position. Larson at 398. 

Like Larson, Dulberg cannot now claim that he did not knowingly and voluntarily settle 

and release his claims against the McGuires. Moreover, Dulberg, like all adults, is "presumed to 

know the contents and meaning of the obligations he undertakes when he signs a written 

agreement." Premier Elec. Const. Co. vs. Ragnar Benson, Inc. 111 Ill. App. 3d 855, 865 (1st 

Dist. 1982). Accordingly, Dulberg is estopped from claiming that his agreement to settle the 

underlying case with the McGuires was not "knowing and voluntary," and he cannot claim that 

he was coerced. The final decision was his alone. Dulberg is estopped from now asserting a 

claim for legal malpractice against his former counsel. His Complaint must be dismissed with 

prejudice pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-619(a)(9). 

V. DULBERG'S CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE TWO YEAR STATUTE OF 
LIMITATIONS FOR CLAIMS AGAINST ATTORNEYS 

Dulberg has failed to file his legal malpractice complaint against Popovich and Mast 

within the two year statute oflimitations for claims against attorneys. 735 ILCS 5/13-214.3 

provides for a two year statute of limitations period which shall begin to run at "the time the 

person bringing the action knew or reasonably should have known of the injury for which 

damages are sought. Ogle v. Hatto, 273 Ill. App. 3d 313, 318 (5th Dist. 1995). 735 ILCS 5/13-

214.3(b) reads as follows: 
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(b) An action for damages based on tort, contract, or otherwise (i) 
against an attorney arising out of an act or omission in the 
performance of professional services or (ii) against a non-attorney 
employee arising out of an act or omission in the course of his or 
her employment by an attorney to assist the attorney in performing 
professional services must be commenced within two years from 
the time the person bringing the action knew or reasonably should 
have known of the injury for which damages are sought. 

Dulberg's Complaint must be dismissed with prejudice pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-

619(a)(5) because on its face, his claims are untimely. 

Dulberg admits in ,r 14 of Exhibit 1 that Popovich's and Mast's representation ceased in 

March of 2015. Without some exception to the rule, a claim for legal malpractice would have 

been required to be filed by March 2017. Here, the Plaintiff did not file his Legal Malpractice 

Complaint against Defendants until November 28, 2017 (Exhibit 1), at least seven (7) months too 

late. Apparently realizing that his claims are untimely, Dulberg attempts to rely on the 

"discovery rule." He alleges in ,r 20, without any factual support, that the information regarding 

the McGuires' liability as a property owner, was "false and misleading." As discussed above, 

Dulberg fails to allege any specific facts about any false and misleading information or other 

specifics as to Mast and Popovich's negligent conduct. Dulberg fails to plead facts in support of 

the case within the case, i.e. the McGuires' liability in the underlying cause of action. Dulberg 

alleges that he was advised to seek an independent opinion from an attorney handling legal 

malpractice matters on or about December 16, 2016, but provides no other explanation about 

why he was unaware of a claim until December 16, 2016. What happened after he signed the 

agreement on January 29, 2014? 

While there was nothing preventing Dulberg at the time of the McGuire settlement from 

seeking a second opinion concerning the propriety or "sense" in settling, Illinois law requires a 

plaintiff relying on the discovery rule to plead facts in support of reliance on the discovery rule. 
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In other words, the plaintiff must explain why he did not discover the cause of action until 

December 16, 2016. The plaintiff has the burden of proving the date of discovery. Hermitage 

Corp. v. Contractors Adjustment Co., 166 Ill.2d 72, 85 (1995). Moreover, under Illinois law, 

actual knowledge of the alleged malpractice is not a necessary condition to trigger the running of 

the statute oflimitations. SK Partners I, LP v. Metro Consultants, Inc., 408 Ill. App. 3d 127, 130 

(1st Dist. 2011) ("under the discovery rule, a statute of limitations may run despite the lack of 

actual knowledge of negligent conduct") (emphasis in original)). A statute oflimitations begins 

to run when the purportedly injured party "has a reasonable belief that the injury was caused by 

wrongful conduct, thereby creating an obligation to inquire further on that issue." Bluewater 

Partners v. Mason, 2012 IL App (1st 102165 at *p. 50). 

Here, Dulberg fails to allege any facts to support a delay or tolling of the statute. He 

retained subsequent counsel after the defendants withdrew, and could have requested a legal 

opinion regarding the McGuires' liability then, why did he wait? His claim must be dismissed 

with prejudice pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-619(a)(5). 

9 
1615495.1 

C 62Purchased from re:SearchIL



Received 02-07-2018 01:20 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 02-08-2018 09:41 AM / Transaction #17111133930 / Case #17LA000377
Page 10 of 39

V. CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, Defendants, LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C., and 

HANS MAST, pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-615 and 735 ILCS 5/2-619(a)(5), and 735 ILCS 5/2-

619 .1, respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss Plaintiffs Complaint with prejudice, 

and for any further relief this Court deems fair and proper. 

GEORGE K. FLYNN 
CLAUSEN MILLER P.C. 
ARDC No. 6239349 
10 South LaSalle Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60603-1098 
312/855-1010 
Attorneys for Defendants 
gflynn@clausen.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing document was caused to be served by 
Email and/or U.S. Mail by depositing same in the U.S. Mail at 10 S. LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL 
60603, and properly addressed, with first class postage prepaid, on the 7th day of February, 
2018, addressed to counsel of record as follows: 

Mr. Thomas W. Gooch, III 
The Gooch Firm 
209 S. Main Street 
Wauconda, IL 60084 
gooch@goochfinn.com 

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this Certificate of Service are 
true and correct. 
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EXHIBIT 1 
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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OP THE-TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS Katherine M. Keefe 
Clerk of tlte Clrouh Cout1 

PAUL DULBERG, 

Plaintiff; 

) 
) 
) 

*'tol:~Hle ctronically File d**1:+: 
'Iransaotion ID1 1 7i 1111 7 4 5 ·I 
17LA000377 
11/28/2017 
McHenry Counf,6 Illinoii. 
22nd Judioial Clrouit 

Y, 
·) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

1 7LA00D377 ************************ No·----~-~ 
THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 
POPOVICH, P.C., a11dHANS MAST, 

Defendant. 

COMPLAINT AT LAW 
(Legal Malpractice) 

NOTICE 

nm;, CAS'E !IS HEREBY SET FOR. A 
SCHEDULING oor,.'FERENCE IN 
COURTROOM~ ON 

02/27/2018 • AT 9:00AM. 
F.AU .. 'URI. TO APlPEARTuIAY RESULT IN 
rnE CASE :BEING DISl\IlSSED OR AN 
ORDER.OF DEFAULT REING- ENIUIBO, 

........ -------·--·---.. ·--.. ~~0ES NOW ~?-1· Plaintiff, P AU½. DULBERG (lwreinafter..also_1:eferr.ed to.as-
1'DULBERG"), by and through his attomeys, THE GOOCH FIRM, and as and for his Complaint 

against THE LAW OFFICES OF TIIOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. (hereinafter also refoned to as 

''POPOVICH"), and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred to as "MAST"), states the 

following: 

1. Y mu· l'laintiff; PAUL DULBERG, is a resident of McHenry County, Illinois, and was 

such a resident at all times complained of herein. 

2. Your Defendant, THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C,, is a law :firm 

operating :In McHenry County, Illinois, and transacting business on a 1·egulru: and daily basis in 

· McHenry County, Illinois. 

3. Your Defendant, HANS MAST, is either au agent, employee, or partner ofTI-IB LAW 

OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. MAST is a licensed attomey in the State of 

Illinois, and was so licensed at all times relevant to this Complaint. 

1 

R · d 11.2a.2017 04:31 PM/ Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM /Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LA000377 eceive Page 1 of 19 

C 66Purchased from re:SearchIL



Received 02-07-2018 01:20 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 02-08-2018 09:41 AM / Transaction #17111133930 / Case #17LA000377
Page 14 of 39

4. That due to the actions and status of MAST in relation to POPOVICH, the actions and 

inactions of MAST are directly attributable to his employer) prutnership, or principal, bei;ig THE 

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPVICH, P .C. 

5, Venue is therefote claimed p1-oper in McHenry Co1.mty, Illinois, as the Defendants 

transact substantial and regular business in and about McHemy County in the practice of law, 
I 

where their office is located. 

6. On or about June 28, 2011, your Plaintiff, DULBERG was involved in a horrendous 

accident, having been asked by his neighbors Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, in 

assisting a David Gagnon i11 the cutting down of a tree on the McGuire property. DULBERG 

lived in the .:1:1,eighborhood. 

7. At this time, Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw he was us:ing caus:ing it to strike 

DULBERG. Titls caused substantial and catastrophic :inj1.11ies to DULBERG, including but Ilot .., 

limited to great pain and suffering, cur!'ent as well as. foture medical expenses, in an am01mt in 

excess of $260,000.00, along with lost wages in excess of $250,000,00, and various other 

damages·. 

8. In May of 2012, DULBERG 1'etm.t1ed THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 

POPOVICH, P.C., p1.1rsuant to a written retainex -agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

9. A copy-of the Complaint filed by MAST on his own behalf, and on behalf of DULBERG, 

is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and the allegations of that Complaint are folly incorporated into 

this Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

1. O. An implied term of the retainer agreement a.ttached hereto as E:rliibit A, was that at all 

times, the Defendants would exercise their duty of due cme towards tlieir client and confom1 

their acts and actions within the standard of cal'e every attorney owes his client. 

2 
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11. That as Exhibit B revealst Defendants property filed suit against not only the operator of 

the ohain saw, but also his principals, Cal'oline McGuire and William McGuire, who purportedly 

were supervising him in his work on the premises, 

12. At the time of filing of the aforesaid Complaint, MAST cel'tifled pursuant to S11preme 

Court Rule 137, that he had made.a diligent investigation of the facts and circumstances around 

the Complaint he. filed, and further had ascertained the appropriate law. MAST evidently 

believed a very good and valid cause of action existed against Caroline McGitire and William 

McGuire. 

13. The matter proceeded through the notmal stages of litigation until sometime in late 2013 

i or eady 2014, when MAST met with DULB,~B.G and other fiLmily--1n~mhel's_and.ad:vlsed..then1 ---... ---·--·--! ...... -•--·-- M. •-- 00,fUO .. 

there was no cause of action against Willi am McGuire and Caroline McGuh-e, and told 

DULBERG he had no choice but to execute a telease in favor of the McGuire's for the sum of 

$5,000.00·. DULBERG, having no -choice in the matter0 reh.ictantly agreed with MAST and to . 

accept the sum of$5,000.00 releasing not only William and Cal'oline McGuire, but also Auto­

O\.vnei·s Insurance Company from any futthel' responsibility or liability in the matter. A copy of 

fhe aforesaid general release and settlement agreement is attached hereto as Exllibit C. 

14. MAST and POPOVICH continued to represent DULBERG through to and including 

March of 2015, following which DULBERG and the Defendants te1minated thei:r: relationship. 

15. Continuously thtoughout the period of r(;}_presentation, MAST and POPOVICH 

represented :repeatedly to DULBERG there was no possibility of any liability against William 

and/or Caroline McGuil'e and/or Auto-Owners Ins1.irance Company, and lulled DULBERG into 

believing that the matter was being propel'ly handled, Then, due to a claimed failure of 

communication, MAST and POPOVICH withdrew from the representatio11 of DULBERG. 
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16, Thereafter, DULBERG retained other attorneys and proceeded to a binding mediation 

before a retired Circtiit Judge, where DULBERG received a binding mediation award of 

$660,000.00 in gross, and a net award of $561,000:00. Unfol'tunately, a "high,,low agreement" 

had been executed by DULBERG, reducing the maximum amount he could l'ecover to 

$300,000.00 based upon the insurance policy available. The award was substantially more than 

that sum of money, and could have been recove1'ed from McGuire)s had they not been dismissed 

from the Complaint. A copy of the aforesaid Mediation Award is attached hereto as Exhj~it D'. 

17. The McGuire's were property owners and had property his1.1.ra11ce covering injuries or 

losses on their property, as well as substantial personal assets, including the property location 

where the accide~~t t?_?~_place at 1016 West Elder AvernJ..e~JnJhe..City_o.f.McHenr.y,-Illi110is.--- -··· ------ ·· , ·····--··· .. --
McGuire's were well able to pay all, or a portion of tlw binding mediatio11 award had they still 

remained parties, 

18. DULBURG, in his relationship with POPOVICH and MAST, cooperated in all ways with 

them, furnishing all necessary information as 1'equired, and frequently conferred with them, 

19. Until the time of the mediation award, D1JLBURG had no reason to believe he could not 

recover the full amount ofhis injUiies, based on POPOVICl-PS and MAST'S 1·epresentations to 

DULBERG that he couid recover the fttll amotmt of his injuries from Gagnoi1, and that the 

foolusi?n of the McGuire's wollld only ·complicate the case. 

20. Following the execution of the mediation agreement with the "high-low agreement') 

contained therein, artd the final mediation award, DULBURG realized for the first time that the· 

information MAST and POPOVICH had given DULBERG was false and misleading, and that in 

fact,. the dismissal of the McGuir~'s was a serious and substantial mistake, Following the 

4 

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM/ Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM/ Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LA000377 
Page4 of 19 

C 69Purchased from re:SearchIL



Received 02-07-2018 01:20 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 02-08-2018 09:41 AM / Transaction #17111133930 / Case #17LA000377
Page 17 of 39

mediation, DULBERG was advised to seek an independent opinion from an attorney handling 

Legal Malprnctice matters, and received that opinion on or about December 16, 2016. 

21. MAST and POPOVICH, joitltly and severally, breached the duties owed DULBURG by 

violating the standard of care owed DULBERG in the following ways and respects: 

a) · Failed to talce such actions as were necessary dming their representation of 

DULBERG to :fix liability against the property owners of the subject property (the McGuire's) 

who employed Gagnon, and sought the assistance of DULBERG; 

b) Failed to thoroughly investigate liability issl.les against property owners of the 

subject property; 

c) Failed to _conduot necessary disco~J.:Y-,..SQ_as_to fix_theJiabilit.y.,.of.the p1'0pe1ty--- ----~ -,•-w-•-•----.,--,-~• .. ,, ---•--• 

owners to DULBERG; 

· d) Failed to understand the law pertaining to a property owner's rights, duties and 

responsibilitie.'3 to someone invited onto their prope1'ty; 

e.) Improperly w:ged DULBURG to accept a nonsensical settlement from the 

_property ownel's1 and dismissed them from all further responsibility; 

f) Failed to appt·eciate and understand further moneys could not be received as 

.against Gagnon, and that the McGuire's and their obvious liability ·were a very necessary pal'ty to 

the litigation; 

g) Falsely advised DULBURG throughout the.period of their representation, that the 

actions taken regarding the McGuire's was prope1· in all ways and respects, and that DULBURG 

had no choice but to accept the settlement; 

5 
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h) Failed to properly explain to DULBURG all ramifications of accepting the 

McGuire settlement, and giving him the option of retaining alternative counsel to review the 

matter; 

i) Continually reassured DULBURG that the course of action as to the property 

owners was proper and approp1fate; 

j) Were otherwise negligent in thefr repi-esentation of DULBERG, concealing from 

him necessary facts fo1• DULBURG to ma.lee an informed decision as to the McGuire's, instead 

coercing him into signing -a release and settlement agreement and accept-a paltry s1.11n of 

$5,000.00 for what was a grievous injury. 

. ' ; 

22, That DULBERG suffered serious and substantial damages, not only as a result of the .. , .. ,_, ______ ,,_, _____ ,. ------ ------ ---···--•" --------··· .. ------·--·-·-·--7 
injury as set forth in the bin.ding mediation award, but d-ue to the direct actions of MAST and 

POPOVICH h11.u·ging DULBURG to release the MoGuire's, lost the sum of well over 

$300,000.00 which would not have oocuned but for the acts of MAST and THE LAW OFFICES 

OF TIIOMAS J, POPOVICH, P.C. 

WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG prays this Honorable Court to entet 

judgment on such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall retum, together with the costs of suit and 

such otl1er and fl.lrther relief as may be just1 all in ·excess of the jurisdictional minimtuns of this 

Honorable Court. 

6 

Respectfully submitted by, 

PAUL DULBERG) Plaintiff, by his 
attorneys TIIE GOOCH FIRM. 

cl/41AJ~ 
Thomas W. Gooch, III 
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PLAINTIFF HEREBY DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY OF TWELVE (12) PERSONS. 

TI101nas W, Gooch, III 
THE GOOCH FIRM . 
209 S, Main Street 
Wauconda, IL 60084 

~~~ 01miw: Gooch, II1 

·· ---"8"47=5"25:UllO--·-·-····-···--·-·-. ···-·--· -···--------·-·-- ·------·····--------·--- --- ----- --

ARDC No.: 3123355 
gooch@goochfirm.com 
office@goochfirm.com 
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. lndivfdu~~YP and as Agent of CARO+-INE McGUJRE mict BlLL McGUIRE~ -and CAROLINE 

MoGUJRE" and BrtL McGUIRE, im.1tviduaHy, a.n.d ~s as follows~ 

·.conntl 

~~aviil Gn~tn.dty!~:nnll:'tdJrul as Al,Y.,rurt of Cnx·o_li,ne _nncLfilll.M~ . . 

11 •• 

. . 
': •, 

. i 
1. · On J1mo·2&, 2011.~ the Pl$tiffi PAUL DULBmtG, li"v~d 111 the City of Molfaw:y. 

. ' -----­~ PLAINTIFF'S Cowty ofMoHetu·y., ·111moi.s. 
~ SXHIBIT 

!B 
' .. • 

2: . · O.n June 28, 201 li De'fl;nila:nts C.AROLI1.'1E MoGt1.IRE £1;(1d. BILL McGUIRE . ... • I 
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I • • •• : ', ' ' ,, 0 • •I • ' ,l I !>I ~ , • ' • ,. I l • I• • • .,. • I• I 1 ' • 1 I 

· '. : ) ' . : ;'• ·: ... · o, ' _.~ Fnii-ett ·t~ ;:Wat:A tl:ie ·:Plaintlf& P Aut: DViB:ii:ttb-· 9f th0 ,chµigera exls1i~{1:0~1: fhe 

. ' . ..;,-:: <:. ·.\<: . ': -~~i~t~~im:1t; b~-yiri GAGNON's•in~bil)fy·1~ ~~nt;~l'-th~ ~haitlstiwL ,'' ·:. _:. . ' 
I• •' I ! r • ~ " • \ l • ' ' , • '• , • 

:::_. !' r .:,;. ·... • ' ; d, . . Fail«lt,o,keep 8t:l?l'Opor ~lstsmce ~om :the~lai~Hft FA,1.:)L,PULBµRG,.wh:11~ 
,','I • • I I I ••, a 

: . .::.·:", ·, ; ':. :_, '. : ' '.' . ·op,ei-a~ttfub:0h~ins~tw': . ..,:.-:. · .. ' "' .. ' : . 
• • P o O f' I I I I e I I• ' t J 11 
\, • • I : ,:, • • o • I f i_ 

1 

I• 1 1 ii 

' .. :.~ ,-1-'.~.:..-,,.,_ -'--Jh;• -,-,,-·70:tht;ir.wkJ,-wa&ile~Hgent-in -~,Per!l.tlo:u·mi~ ·o.on1ro1iQ:f:th-e:o~ ' .: .. I , • • • • ' 

,: . .-,(( ··: ~ .. ,..: .':. •;· 'l'k.'. · 'flj.at as a pro~a~e reiiult ~f'thrf~~ien~ant'; r~egtig~n'ce, 'ti;.e·Piainti±t··.PAUL 
r •, o :\ ,t~I ,•: :• o I 'I I I •: •o 't I , I I • I II I I • o II t •, I O t t'I • I O • I• 0 I I •► It • ' I I .. 

• ,. : , • •: ·\ 
1
,: • •• :PtJL~ERC~ WR$ ~iiJuted e,s;t~ci.al:ly; he.ha@ exp~d.lilno~d tm:d ;w.lU ip -the·future etK,pbr.lel\~·paln 

.' I,•,/, o I •,,,• I I o, 

. : '•• '_, ·:-: : ,'W.d -~'rffe1'ing; hei° has :f;~e~•per.t~M.enely SCil.ll'e(L and/oi"di~a~led~ a~d- ha-s 6eoon:i,e,~'b11gatod for 

·•.,, 

II I I 1.\ • I ,t Io • 

forge sum$ o:f mooey for -mec1i9.al bills mid wlll ~n the fatur~ become o blig£rted for adcf:r~onal 

si11mr~{mooey for mesdi~al ;em~ &lld has trist ~line from. worlc a11d/or from em·1ih1g :wfLges .. due to 

.suoh ittJ\uy. 

15.. · Thtit at th~ aboye f:im.e and. date., -~10 Defen,dturt, 8 .neglig;e1~ce <ia~ :be in:l:b1i'~ :from . . ' ~ ' . ' ' 

'the ;h:OUlll.moooos o{t~e-oaou~ciiJ.o-6 as the hl.fJl:l'Utl'l.erito~thl't'iajtn-y wets ~md.f~t>t~e contw1 ofthe . 

·,• ·· · p.e:teuclat).t Md thetefo1'e. rfegligence can be p:rea1um.ed 'lilldei the dootrlM 0'f'Res·lp~cil)oq-uttur. 

W!-IER.'EFORE, Plrunti~, PAUL DlTL~G~ dem.Eltld~j'udgmertt a:galns:t b~fe.ndantst 

DAVID GA{:JNON1 and CAROLINE MoGU!RE ao.ct :BILL MoGOI.RE 111 m:i amoun:C-in ~xoess of 

· $50,000.00~ ph1B ooata oft1lis action. 

I• I'" ' .. ' ' ..... . 
4 

• I ,,• ,,I • & o .. ' ... 

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM/ Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM/ Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LA000377 
Paga 12of19 

I'• 

;; 
•,,,I 
•,., ·., .. 

' I .. 

',, 

1,•. 

C 77Purchased from re:SearchIL



Received 02-07-2018 01:20 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 02-08-2018 09:41 AM / Transaction #17111133930 / Case #17LA000377
Page 25 of 39

' .... 
' t I• .. 

I •, 

a I t ~ . , 
, I I 

I C "l I •, • ' . ,,. . . ' , ·'.r.'' . ount.r. . ... ,. :, 
1 • I 1, r 

1 
1 1 

I I 
1r f 

1 
I t O II 

I I I .I" • "• I I a•. · ·.: _-:, :,::•·. ·ifll:llll>tllb;e~g~i;:,C.m.,~\h:~.aticl·.~jU~cGulr~ · ·: · . .-.. · · ·: · I • ',. I • I • 'l • •• • 
I I t • I .. ti 

,ti ' 1 I r,. 1
1 •, I 1 • 

I I 
I I . . . ··· .Q-~ 15, 'I'haHhe Plaintiff/PA$ DULBERy\·testate~;~id te,alfog~a paxagra:ph.s l~~o1Jgh ... • 0 I • I r I ~ I I I 1J• I I • I II ,I I I I(, 

• I • •• J,I I "I I I •• I 11 1_.I 11 J /,: I ■ I • .. f I I ,.'•, I I I I 14, 1n ·d6~, J.,; tibove. as J?f4:as1·apl~. ~ _¢rqiigh 15 ot Co·t1.tri II; fls Sf f\µly fllleg1;1d l;1et~in. ... , ·: I I ._ I f ,- ·: • • I I I • II ~• '- / I 1:• tot I I • I ' I • \' ' • o I :·.. · . 'f 6., . That at ill relevi# ·tir.qes:, tl:ie De:funqa11t~~ C-ARbDJ'.NE MoGUJRE ancl B.JLL· . I •, ~ ; ,', ~ • ., • • ; i, I ; • ·, • • • • I I •• •• ~ : ' .. ' I • I • I 

· -MoGU~E, 0W11e~ o~ntro.ne~1 :tn~t~l'ued ancl st~p0~-vlsed :th? l;~rnisea wh~·©t},t the aooi~t to 1 • 1 
I' 1 I I , 

• . : fli~:P~ti~~-~t),ULDULBERG;,;~~~lt~, ........ ·· .... :·:..-. " ... . • I r 111 lo I I'• "'o 1 o/ 
I• • t 

' 
p ,. 

' .. :.- l 1.<:. · That at all t·el~v11ntthr.i.es» the Defen\;lal1ts, OA~O:L,}:NE M~GUIRE anf~ItL 
• I : ~. t '1 I 

I t • I I ., -, • I • • '1 
• • • 

' ' . 
, ... 

. 'Mo:<.tU..mE~ y;ere in oonttol ofand ;b.~d:the rigbt to ad.vise, illsthioUmd dem.and that the' • • • • • t r • • ._ 11 ' ; • • • I • : ,•• I • • • . . .., .. --•-'"··~:f~tXda~it~'.pAVID-0A@N©NI,,fLoi-~·.workunrsatr:.rurrd~on.a~lij m~:ttt~t', --:· ·--;- _: ___ ·· ----- · .... 
1 

I 
11 

I 

. '•,-

. ' 
1 •,,., I 

' . 
•' 

' . ' . ·. · • · :":. ,'1 il •:, · · That a.t. all 1·ei~vaat'~at the 'De:ftJndtmt,:·D.AVlt> GAONON; 'W~s 'acti:q~ :El81.-the . ·· . . . : ' ' . 

\ '. :~ge~t; a~~,.~ ~d.apJ?atent,. of:r.>~~ndail'tsj CAROLINE 'Mcicit)IRE ~d )3ILL McGpia~; ru~d '• I ' 
1'1 • 1 • 

I r · · w~:Mfuig.at their request· an4· i~theh· b~st inte1~'ts 'f.l.ud to thejr, beri~fit as in ajofnt e.nte!'p.dse, I I O ,_ I 
O 

I 
1 • 

·19, That ~eru.t r.el_i:iv-ant tlmi,s,.De:fe11dants, CAROLINE McGUIRE and B~LL 
· · • . . M_cGUIR.~· knew DA VlD ~tA.GNON was 0~&ting ~ ch~isaw filih,the nmiimau.ce pf t1~ei 

,J .. ' ' 

. · ~laia.ti.f.C PAl.Jl DULBERG-, ~nd.ha.d tbe.dght. to discharg~ or tei:tn.1m1te the D~f.e.ndan~;. bA VlD 
G-,0.GN:Ol-{1& wol'k .for ,any rof!.son: 

• I 
•• • 

• . ·' · .· : io; .. That ~;t a11 l'eleva.nt tlnl~~J Defencianta, CAR.OLINE McGUlRE mid BILL I 
• 

• I 

'MoGUlRB, owed a duty to superv.i.,w and ,;i{)?ltrol Dtl'fondf!.tl.ti PAV.TD GAGNON' s,ttcti.:vltie's on I 

DULBERG. 

• f If I"'• I p 
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. · J?. _..' .. .'. 'Ftille~ to ~~~e ~~Ofi\t~;~~~~ t? ~Uow the ohah1~litW t~.~~~;to~Ln·d the ~lmntl.ff. . . · • '•i 
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· ' · , ' ' · . · ' · .' '.P:A,DL PlJL:S
0ER. ct, i:io ® i-~· ciai.l$e 1itj1,uy; ·: : · ' . · ·. . '. :; -· , , . . . • I ' I •, I • : • 1"' I I I I •,t • ,1 .. ~ t o I 'I : t 'I I t I Io I ♦ I II · ·: o: · ';- . ',J?,aij~d to W&l\ the Plaf:nti;fi.P-.AU~ DULB~, .'of.tl':e ·,1-irJ;:sers existr.ngi'fror.n ~he .,'·· I t 

l I • 

,•, ... 
,1 I O I I I I I

o II I' I 
1

1 

: ·De~dmt's f.naoi1ity ~-o'o-trti-ol tli~ olwinse.w; · .. ; i: · ,>· ·:: ~ .. 
• i • • • • • •• ' 

• 

. : · ,d;. . F.~led: to keep 1he c~~11f)AW a proper.distan.ce front~e J'!ed4ti~ PAUb .... 
· , · \ . i : , . :'.: .- · b.UL,BERC:¼~ while Qi~ath~'t;o.~hain&aw; . . •,. . · : : 

,• • ,.. I • •,• • 'I t o I' I I f I o ~ I ' o I . ·.. ____ ,,_: _____ ~ •. : .iL.:..,
7 , Otll~.t!vYlse.:w~-negllg0~t-ilt~-opexatlon-mxc1."0·&ntrot!?tth.~insaw-:-.. --:-• 

t 
• o I 

I 
If 

) I 
1 • 1

•• .:·.' •• : .' : :-' • ••• r: 22>" ':-~i11~=ru1 Ei. pr.o:idntat~i r.es1iii~.th~ ~efondanfs J:l~gligetici/.th~ Plaintiff~ PAUL 
o ~ , :• • t t ,\ •.., ' • _._,;, ' :. ',, • 0 • • .f r IP I 4 ), ' I• ' . ,: . DUL.G~~o;-was: iajtlt'ed e:xte1;.nal~yi !r.eli~.e~e.denoed ~uid will)n.tlJ.~ :.('irciire e~~peiiem.ol:l pai:11 

and.'81.1.fi~gi •l~~t,as been pe1·tm(n~tl;•so~·t:~d ~d/o:r ills~ibied; -~·~~ l;lei~ome o'IJ.ligated for 

t' ,_,. I,• 

I t I • t 1 I • • 
', I O I 

large sums of n1e:q.ey fo1• :medical hills and will in •fuef .fut1.tt!;l becoml:) dbli.gated for ad.cUtion~ 

.S\tmS of iri.oney ;tbr :o:mdfoal OaJ.'e, ap.d l1as. 19qt time :ft1otn. w.o,l,'k arnl/ol' fl.•ofn earning wagl!>11 d,u.~ to· . . 
S'lleh i.aj.tny. 
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........ -. The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.Cf 

TIWMAS I, Pc-POV/Clf 
H11N.v A. Masr 
IOIIN A, l<>NNAK 

Patil Dulberg 
460<:> Hayden Court 
McHenry, IL 60051 

3416 W. ELM -STMET 
Mcl-!BNRY, lLLIN01S 60050 
TELBPHONB! 815,344,3797 
FAOSIMIL!t 815,344.5280 

ww111,popa11falllm~.co1n 

January 24, 2014 

RE: Paul Dulberg 11s, David Gag1ion,. Caroline McGrdl'e and Bill McGuire McHenry County Case: U' LA 178 

M.4Rk: J, VQG'G 
JAMHS I', TIJ'tAJ 

ROfllfflT J.. LUMJlftR 
'l'IJBNSSA M, PRHIIMIIN 

" --·--·15eru:-Pa~------.. --------· ----·-- · -- ---------------·- ·--------

Please find enclosed the General Release 1/md Settlement Agreeme11t from defense oom'lsel for Caroline and Bill McGui1'e, Please Release and return it to me in the enclosed self•addressed etarn.ped envelope a.t ;ymu· eat·liest convenience, 

Than.J.c yoii for your cooperation. 

V my truly yoiu-s,. 

~ PLAINTIFF'S 
~ EXHIBIT WM!KLMW? Qr-rJI'Ji. 

r 
(' 2/0NozrmMMrtNLtnHfi« 
\..__, KrNG JR. Avf'.l'IU/1 

WA UKEOAN, IL 60085 
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NOW COMBS PAUL DULBERG1 mid ln cons!d~ation of the payment ofFlve•Thousnnd ($5,000.00) Dollw:s to him, by ot· on behalf of the WlLLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROL 'YN MCGUlRE (ruca Bill McGuire; impropedy named aa Caro1h1e MoOulre) and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY1 the payment and 1'ecelp1 of which is hereby aoknowledged, PAUL OULBERG does h~reby t'elem.te and disobatge the WlLLlAM MCOUJRB nnd CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY 1 and any ag_ents or employees of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE t111d CAROLYN MCQUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMP ANY1 of and fi'om any and alt oauaes· of notion, claims and dem~nds- of whatsoeve11 ki11d ot m1ture in¢luding, but 11ot limited to, any <ilaim for personal hi.juries and property dam"ge al'islng out of a. certain <:,hain &aw incident that allegedly ooc\1rred on or about June 281 20111 withln ood upon the pten1iaes known oornmonly as 1016 West Eldet' Avenue, City of McHeniy, Counfy of Mo.Henry, State of Illinois, 

Ii' IS FURTHER AGREED AND UND'.ERSTOOD that the1•e !~ p1·esently pen.ding a cause of action in the Circuit Court of the 22nd JucUclat Circuft1 McHenry Count'Yi lllino.ls 6t1titled ''Paul Dulberg, Plaintiff, vi, David Gagnon, Individually, and as agent of Cat'.oline McGuire and Bill · McOufre. t'lnd Cru'Oli:ne McGuire and am McGutrn,1ndiv.iduully.,-D~fendants1¾-0ause-No-;-20l2-r;A----·--·-·---1-78,ru\d-that-thlswttlemenris conilngent upo11 WILLIAM McGUIRE lllld CAROLYN MoOUIRE beu1g dismissed with prejudice as parties to ~aid lawsuit pursuant to a finding by the Circult Cou~ that tl1e settlement betweert the pru'tfos constitutes n good faith settlement fo1• purposes of the IU!nois Join1 Tort&asor Contdbution AQ~ 740 .ILCS l 00/0.01, et seq. 

IT XS "FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that as purt of the consideration fo1· this ugreementtheimdersigued l'ept>e$1.mts ai1d wanants as follows (check applicable J:io:xes): □ I was not 65 or oklet· on the '1ate-ofthe O()()t11'1'ence. 
tJ I was not reoeiving SSI 01· SSDI on the date of the ocqurre11ce. 
□ I am ·not eligible to r-eceiv.e SSl -or SSDI. 
Cl I run riot ow:rentty 1·oo~iving SSl or SSOI, 

IT IS FURTHER A ORBED AND UNDERSTOOD: 
-a, That a11;y subrogated olalms 01· Hens for medical expenses paid by 01· on behnlf of PAUL DULBERG aht'lll be the .respoosibility PAUL DUU1ERO, including, but not limited to1 any Medicare lien$, Any and all 1•eimbm·seme.nts of medical expenseis to subi-ogated parties, including_ Medioai·e's rights -of reimbursement, if any, shall be PAUL DULBERGts responsibility, ano not the responslbiilty <>t'tbe partfos r~.leased herel.u. 

b, That any outstat1ding medical e){pensea ru•e PAUL DULBERO'a responsibllity and all payment of medical ex_pei1ses herea.ft~r shall be PAUL DULBERG's responstbility, and not the responslbmty of the parties released 
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j,. 

.. 

o, That PAUL DULBERG agrees to save and 11olcl harmless and Indemnify the parties released herein age.inst any claims made by any medical p1•ovidi,,rs1 
includin~ but not Umlted to Medicare or pm'ties subrogated to the rl_ghts to recover medical or M.;dlcare payments, 

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD by the pm.ties he1•eto that this agreement 
oontflins the entire agreement between the parties wlth regru:d to matel'irus $et fordl hereint and shall 
be binding upon ancl inure to th~ beMfit of' tbe parties heretQ, jointly and aevet·aUy) Md the 
executors> oonservntors, adminititrato1·s, guardhms► personal 1·epreset1:tativeij1 ·heirs and successors of 
each. 

tr IS FURTHER. AGRBEt> AND UNDERSTOOD that this settlement is a-oomJ)l·omise of 
a doubtful end disputed -claim and no liabillty is ndm1tted M a oonsequenoe hc:,reof, 

IN VvlTNESS WHEREOJi\ I have het'e\.mto set my hand and seal on the dtltes set fotth 
below, 

---··-·-- - -----·-·-·-· --------· 
·· -----·Dated: ·-· -·-···-· -----·· - ------·------ -

PAUL DULBERG 

STA TE OF ILLINOIS ) 
)SS. COUNTYOFMCHENRY ) 

PAUL, :OULBEllG per.!lonaUy appetm:d befo1·e mt this date and acknowledged that she 
exeouted the foregoing Release and Settl~nent Agreem13nt as his own free &ct and deed fot· the usoo 
and purposes set forth tberijin, 

Notary Public 

·9 2017 09·53 AM /Transaction #17111117451 / Case#17LA000377 
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Dec 12 2016 3!06PM HP Fax 

Paul Dulberg 

v. 

David Gagnon 

page 2 

Binding Medl1;1tiori Award 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
} 

ADR Systems File # 33391BMAG 

On December 8, 2016, the matter was called for blndlng medlatlon before the Honorable James P. Etchlngham, (Re,t,), In Chlcag¢, IL. Ac·cordlng to tha agreement enteretl Into by the parties, -ff a voluntary settlemen\ through /iegotletlon c:ould not be reached the mediator would renders settlement awetd which would be binding to thepart!eS. El,trS;l.JanttoJhat..agreemer-it-tMJ-·-·-----··· - ---·-· 
··· - ----medlatortlm::ls-es:·tollows: ·------ ·---:-~ . 

fat1. I !Ju II :er 1 
~ 661)_ (2/)() ¥ • 

7 _,_LL % (If appllc~ble) 

ts--~l,.ltf)O 

Finding Iii favor of: 

Gross Award: 

Comparative fault: 

Net Award: 

i PLAIN11FF'S 
~ EXHIBIT ADR Sy11tem:i· • ~o. NortlrC:fork. Str&li;ft' ~ Floor is: ' C'hlof'IQO, /).-60.f;Q~ g 0 .11::!,9f0,2.2$(1. • lnfo@adr$ist&1ns.cu1n ~ www.ndr11ystt1ma,r;otn· 111 .Ll 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

COUNTY OF McHENRY 

PAUL DULBERG, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

DAVID GAGNON, Individually, and as 
Agent of CAROLINE MCGUIRE and BILL 
MCGUIRE, and CAROLINE MCGUIRE 
and BILL MCGUIRE, Individually, 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) Case No. 12 LA 178 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

FILED 

JAN 1.8 2014 

MOTION FOR GOOD FAITH FINDING AND FOR ORDER OF 
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE BY DEFENDANTS BILL McGUIRE 
AND CAROLYN McGUIRE 

Defendants, BILL McGUIRE (aka William McGuire) and CAROLYN McGUIRE 

(improperly named Caroline), by and through their attorneys, Cicero, France, Barch & 

Alexander, P.C., hereby move this Court to dismiss all claims against them with prejudice and 

further request this Court to find that the settlement set forth in this motion was made in good 

faith and within the meaning and contemplation of the Illinois Contribution Among Joint 

Tortfeasors Act, 740 ILCS 100/1, et seq. In support of their Motion, Defendants Bill McGuire 

and Carolyn McGuire state as follows: 

I. On or about March 15, 2012, Plaintiff Paul Dulberg filed a multiple count 

complaint seeking damages for persona] injuries he generally attributes to a chain saw incident 

that occurred on or about June 28, 2011, at and upon the premises owned by Defendants Bill 

McGuire and Carolyn McGuire, known commonly as 1016 West Elder Avenue, City of 

McHenry, County of McHenry, State of Illinois. 

2. Plaintiff generally alleges that Defendant David Gagnon injured him with a chain 

1 
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saw while working under the supervision and control of Defendants Bill McGuire and Carolyn 

McGuire. Defendant David Gagnon denies any and all liability for Plaintiff Paul Dulberg's 

injuries. Defendants Bill McGuire and Carolyn McGuire also deny any and all liability for 

Plaintiff Paul Dulberg's injuries and further deny that Defendant David Gagnon was under their 

control and supervision and working or acting as their employee or agent at the time of the 

alleged chain saw incident. 

3. On February 1, 2013, Defendants Bill McGuire and Carolyn McGuire filed a 

cross-claim for contribution against Defendant David Gagnon. The cross-claim for contribution 

seeks contribution from Defendant David Gagnon for injuries claimed by Plaintiff Paul Dulberg 

and is based upon the terms and provisions of the Illinois Contribution Among Joint Tortfeasors 

Act, 740 ILCS 100/1, et seq. 

4. Plaintiff Paul Dulberg and Defendants Bill McGuire and Carolyn McGuire have 

negotiated a settlement of all claims which Plaintiff brought or could have brought against 

Defendants Bill McGuire and Carolyn McGuire. The settlement was negotiated at arm's length 

over a substantial period of time, and with the advice of counsel on the part of both parties. 

There is no collusion or fraud on the part of any of the parties to the negotiation. 

5. Pursuant to Section 100/2(c) of the Contribution Act, an alleged tortfeasor that 

settles with a claimant in good faith shall be discharged from liability for contribution to any 

other tortfeasors. 

6. Defendants Bil] McGuire and Carolyn McGuire deny and continue to deny 

liability to Plaintiff Paul Dulberg and further contest the nature and scope of the injuries Plaintiff 

Paul Dulberg attributes to the subject chain saw incident. 

7. The lump-sum payment of $5,000.00 to Plaintiff Paul Dulberg by or on behalf of 

2 

C 87Purchased from re:SearchIL



Received 02-07-2018 01:20 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 02-08-2018 09:41 AM / Transaction #17111133930 / Case #17LA000377
Page 35 of 39

... 

Defendants Bill McGuire and Carolyn McGuire constitutes adequate consideration for pwposes 

of a good faith settlement under Section 100/2( c) of the Contribution Act. 

8. Defendants Bill McGuire and Carolyn McGuire respectfully suggest that the 

settlement with Plaintiff Paul Dulberg is and was made in good faith within the meaning of the 

Illinois Contribution Among Joint Tortfeasors Act, 740 ILCS 100/2(c). 

WHEREFORE, the Defendants, BILL McGUIRE and CAROLYN McGUIRE, 

respectfully pray for the Court as follows: 

(1) For an Order declaring that the settlement between Plaintiff Paul Dulberg and 
Defendants Bill McGuire and Carolyn McGuire was made and entered into in 

good faith within the meaning of the Illinois Contribution Among Joint 

Tortfeasors Act, 740 ILCS 100/1, et seq.; 

(2) For an Order dismissing al1 civil complaints, cross-claims, counterclaims and 

contribution claims currently pending against Defendants Bill McGuire and 

Carolyn McGuire, and arising out of or otherwise connected to the mJunes 
claimed by Plaintiff Paul Dulberg, with prejudice; 

(3) For an Order declaring that any potential future claims against Defendants Bill 
McGuire and Carolyn McGuire, including, without limitation, claims for 

contribution arising out of or otherwise connected to the chain saw incident and 

injuries claimed by Plaintiff Paul Dulberg, are barred; 

(4) For an Order declaring for purposes of Illinois Supreme Court Rule 304(a) that 

there is no just reason to delay enforcement or appeal of the Dismissal Order; and 

( 5) That this Court enter an order granting such further relief as this Court deems just. 

CAROLYN MCGUIRE and BILL MCGUIRE, Defendants, 
by their attorneys, 
CICERO, FRAN~-..:r-, 

Cicero, France, Barch & Alexander, P.C. 
6323 East Riverside Blvd. 
Rockford, IL 61114 
815/226-7700 
815/226-7701 (fax) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing document was 

served upon: 

Attorney Peny A. Accardo 
Law Office of M. Gerard Gregoire 
200 N. LaSalle St., Ste 2650 
Chicago, IL 60601-1092 

Attorney Hans A. Mast 
Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich 
3416 West Elm Street 
McHenry, JL 60050 

by depositing the S!ll11e in the United States Post Office Box addressed as above., postage prepaid, 

at Rockford, Illinois, at 5:00 o'clock p.m. on __ 1--=-/_,_/_l_4-__ 

Cicero, France, Barch & Alexander, P.C. 
6323 East Riverside Blvd. 
Rockford, IL 61114 
815/226-7700 
815/226-7701 (fax) 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

COUNTY OF McHENRY 

PAUL DULBERG, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

DAVID GAGNON, Individually, and as 
Agent of CAROLINE MCGUIRE and BILL 
MCGUIRE, and CAROLINE MCGUIRE 
and BILL MCGUIRE, Individually, 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) Case No. 12 LA 178 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

GOOD FAITH FINDING AND ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

JAN 2 2 20!4 

THIS CAUSE coming on to be heard on the Motion for Good Faith Finding and for Order 

of Dismissal with Prejudice filed by Defendants Bill McGuire and Carolyn McGuire, and the Court 

being fully advised in the premises, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED: 

1. That settlement between Plaintiff Paul Dulberg and Defendants Bill McGuire and 

Carolyn McGuire (improperly named Caroline) constitutes a fair and reasonable and good faith 

settlement within the meaning of the Illinois Joint Tortfeasor Contribution Act, 740 ILCS 0.01 et 

seq. 

2. That the good faith settlement shall ·henceforth constitute a bar to any and all claims 

that Plaintiff Paul Dulberg and Defendant David Gagnon and other known or unknown tortfeasors 

may have against Defendants Bill McGuire and Carolyn McGuire on account of or arising out of 

the injuries, if any, sustained by Plaintiff Paul Dulberg as a result of the alleged chain saw accident 

that occurred on June 28, 2011, whether by way of original action, third party claim, cross-ciaim, 

counterclaim, claim for contribution or otherwise. 
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3. That Defendants Bill McGuire and Carolyn McGuire be and are hereby dismissed 

from the above-captioned lawsuit as party defendants and cross-claimants, with prejudice, and in 

bar of further suit. 

4. That that there is no just reason to delay the enforcement or appeal of this good faith 

finding and order of dismissal. 

DATED: -------

Prepared by: 
Ronald A. Barch 
Cicero, France, Barch & Alexander, PC 
6323 East Riverside Blvd. 
Rockford, IL 61114 
8 I 5/226-7700 

2 
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